

No. 13-604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BRADY HEIEN,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee,*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

NOAH A. LEVINE
Counsel of Record
ADAM P. ROMERO
THAILA K. SUNDARESAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8875
noah.levine@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S RULE IS CONTRARY TO THE PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THIS COURT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE	3
II. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S RULE WILL CONDONE A BROAD SWATH OF INVESTIGATORY STOPS THAT OTHERWISE LACK ANY LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, AND PROVIDE IMPROPER INCENTIVES TO LAW ENFORCEMENT	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	16
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	9
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2007).....	13
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	9
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990)	16
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	16
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	11
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)...	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>People v. Jones</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2013 WL 6062086 (N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 305 P.3d 1241 (Cal. 2013)	14
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	7
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 683 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2004).....	13
<i>State v. Lacasella</i> , 60 P.3d 975 (Mont. 2002)	13
<i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010).....	14
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 60 A.3d 259 (Conn. 2013)	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>Travis v. State</i> , 959 S.W.2d 32 (Ark. 1998)	15
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Chanthasouvat</i> , 342 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	4, 15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. King</i> , 244 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 411 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 721 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 455 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2008</i> (2011), available at http://www.bjs.gov/content/ pub/pdf/cpp08.pdf	16
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Police Behavior During Traffic and Street Stops, 2011</i> (2013), available at http://www.bjs.gov/ content/pub/pdf/pbtss11.pdf	16
